
 
 
 A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the CIVIC 

SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 at 4:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 

6th March and 4th June 2014. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members, declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 

other interests in relation to any Agenda Item.  See Notes below. 
 

3. STANDARDS - UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
 Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer enclosed. 
 

4. REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer. 
 

5. STANDARDS CASES   
 
 For the information of Members, four articles involving alleged 

breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
 

 (a) Cardiff City Council  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 (b) Stockton On Tees Borough Council  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

  Articles published by editions of the Local Government 
Lawyer and Practical Case Public Sector Law. 
 

 (c) Ombudsman For Wales  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 

Thursday 11th September 2014 at 4pm in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House. 



 
 

 
 Dated this 18 day of June 2014 
  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 

 
1. FIELD_TITLE  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 

 FIELD_SUMMARY 
 

FIELD_AI_COMMENT1 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter 
at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the matter is being 
debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your s
[...]
 likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 
opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a Member or in a position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its 

decision making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at 
its meetings that are open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social 
networking and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to 
communicate with people about what is happening at meetings.  Arrangements 
for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the 
Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-recording-at-
council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings 
may not wish to be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this 
preference by ensuring that any such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 
 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Room 1A, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6 March 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Hansard – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington 

and G J Harlock. 
   
 APOLOGIES Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
W T Clough and T D Sanderson. 
 

 IN ATTENDANCE Mr P McCloskey and Mrs D Townsend. 
 
(The Independent Persons, Mr P Baker and 
Mrs G Holmes attended the meeting as 
observers.) 

21. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th December 
2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 As parish council representatives, Councillors P McCloskey and Mrs 
D Townsend declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No 25.  
 

23. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 Further to Minute No 15, the Committee was reminded via a report by 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) that the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had published guidance 
entitled ‘Openness & transparency on personal interests’ which had 
suggested that the interests to be registered and declared by 
Councillors should include membership of a trade union. This advice 
had not been specified in the Regulations issued by the Government 
following the Localism Act 2011.   
 
Given the publication of the Guidance, the Committee was of the 
opinion that the Council should take the opportunity to review the 
Code more generally, in the light of experience since adoption of the 
original Code in July 2012 and potentially extend the Code to include 
the new interests referred to.  Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer 
presented a series of proposed changes that he wished to make to 
the Code and the Committee discussed the action that would be 
required to be taken as a result of the introduction of these changes.  
Having distinguished between DPI’s and other interests and 
confirmed that the new Code would take effect from 4th June 2014, 
the date of the commencement of the new Municipal Year, the 
Committee  

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve proposed 
changes to the Code of Conduct as set out in Annex 1 to the 
report now submitted and the consequential new Code be 
adopted by the Council with effect from the 4th June 2014 
i.e. the date of the Annual Council meeting.   

 

24. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Committee was reminded that the Corporate Governance Panel 
had been requested to consider both its own constitution and that of 
the Committee.  There was a view that the terms of reference and title 
of the Corporate Governance Panel might be varied perhaps to an 
Audit and Accounts Committee so that its functions relate specifically 
to Risk Management, Audit, Accounts and Resources, for example, 
with governance, constitutional and possibly complaints 
responsibilities transferred to the Committee or to a potentially re-
named Standards and Governance Panel.  
 
This suggestion had arisen because of the contrast in the workload of 
each.  Members were reminded th
[...]
on to 
be taken as a consequence; and 

♦ Considering reports by the Local Government Ombudsman, 
approval of compensatory payments to complainants and 
formulation of recommendations to the Cabinet or Council on 
any remedial action to be taken as a consequence. 

 
Although ultimately, certain issues still would be reserved to Council 
as part of the policy and statutory framework, Members supported the 
suggestion that matters relating to electoral arrangements also could 
fall to be dealt with by the Committee rather than the Elections 
Working Group as at present.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the foregoing reviews of the Committee be conveyed to 

the Corporate Governance Panel in conjunction with the 
current review of the Constitution. 

 

25. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 

 A report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) in which the Committee was reminded of the 
arrangements made to appoint, and the term of office of both, the 
Parish Council representatives and the Lead and Deputy Independent 
persons. 
 
Members noted that the terms of office of the Parish Council 
representatives were due to expire on 30th April 2014 having been 
appointed by the Monitoring Officer after consultation with the 
Chairman in December 2012.  The appointments of the Lead and 
Deputy Independent Persons would require to be reaffirmed by the 
Council at its annual meeting. 
 
In view of the valuable contributions made by the Parish Council 
representatives to the Committee and training events and the 
excellent working relationship established by the Monitoring Officer 
with the Lead and Deputy Independent Persons in the period since 
their appointments, the Committee considered a proposal for the 
terms of office of both to be extended to 30th April 2016 (equivalent to 
a four-year and three-year term respectively) without the requirement 
in the case of the Independent Persons for any further ratification by 
the Council.  It was clarified that, in the case of the current Parish 
Council representatives, that they would continue to serve for a 
further two years to 30th April 2016 or until such time as their Parish 
Council office expired, if earlier.  As the appointment of the Lead and 
Deputy Independent Persons were required to be confirmed by the 
Council, the Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, the term of office of the Parish Council 

3



 

 

representatives be extended for a further two year 
period to 30th April 2016 or until such time as their 
Parish Council office expired, if earlier; and 

 
 (b) that the Council be recommended to reaffirm the 

appointment of Mrs Gillian Holmes and Mr Peter Baker 
to the posts of Lead and Deputy Independent Persons 
respectively for the remainder of a three-year term to 
30th April 2016 without the requirement for further 
annual ratification. 

 

26. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 

 By reference to his report, (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the adoption 
of the Code of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and the receipt 
and publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District and 
Town and Parish Councillors. 
 
Members were reminded that the Monitoring Officer had a duty to 
establish and maintain a register of disclosable pecuniary interests 
and that matters relating to breaches of the Code of Conduct remain 
under the auspices of the Committee. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that all 71 Town and Parish 
Councils had now adopted a Code of Conduct, with 56 based on that 
adopted by the District Council and 10 opting for the Code promoted 
by NALC.   Of the remaining Councils, 4 had adopted their own 
version of the Code but the Monitoring Officer was satisfied that these 
were adequate for the purpose.  Of 71 town and parish councils, 58 
had had their full register and 11 part registers published (which 
comprised the disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI) forms of all 
Councillors).  The Committee was informed that where part registers 
had been published, this could reflect where changes were in 
progress.  In terms of individual DPIs, 594 of a total of 650 had been 
received from Parish Councillors, 35 were outstanding and 27 were 
vacancies.  The forms of all District Councillors had been published. 
 
Having expressed its appreciation to the Monitoring Officer and the 
Democratic Services Manager on their success in having achieved 
such a comprehensive return, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report and information now submitted be received 

and noted. 
 

27. TRAINING UPDATE   
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that since the last meeting in 
December, a training session had been held at Perry Parish Council.  
Eight Members of the Council and the Clerk had been in attendance 
together with members of Great Staughton Parish and the Clerk to 
Great Paxton Parish.  The Committee was pleased to note that the 
session had appeared to have been well-received and had generated 

4



 

 

questions and interest. 
 

28. EXTRACT FROM "LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAWYER" - JANUARY 

2014   
 

 The Committee discussed and noted two articles describing the 
outcome of two Code of Conduct complaints which had occurred in 
mid-Devon and Kent. 
 

29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 Members noted that the next meeting of the Committee was 
scheduled to take place on Thursday 26th June 2014 in the Civic 
Suite, Pathfinder House, Huntingdon. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 4 June 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs L A Duffy, A Hansard, G J Harlock, 
S M Van De Kerkhove and T D Sanderson. 

   
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker 
and P K Ursell. 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor A Hansard be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor A Hansard in the Chair. 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE - CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor K M Baker be elected Vice–Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.    

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Standards Update 
 
Meeting/Date: Standards Committee – 26th June 2014  
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Economic Development & Legal 
 
Report by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
At the meeting in March,  Members made a series of recommendations to the 
Council in respect of changes to the Code of Conduct and membership of the 
Committee and to the Corporate Governance Panel in respect if its terms of 
reference.  This report updates the Committee on the response to these 
recommendations.   
 
The opportunity also is taken to advise the Committee on an impending change to   
the position of the District Council’s Monitoring Officer and update the Committee on 
recent complaints received. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 That the report and information be received and noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

10



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 It is the purpose of this report to bring Members up to date on the response of 

the Council and the Corporate Governance Panel to recommendations made 
by the Committee at its last meeting in March and any action taken 
subsequently.  

 
2. BACKGROUND AND UPDATE 
 
2.1 Changes to the Code of Conduct – The Committee may recall that it had 

recommended to Council a series of changes to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct to take into account general matters that had arisen since it was first 
introduced in 2012 and other interests, similar to those included in the 
previous National Code, which had been promoted by guidance issued by the 
Government entitled ‘Openness & transparency on personal interests’.      

 
2.2 At its meeting on 30th April, the Council endorsed the recommendation of the 

Committee and adopted a revised (new) Code of Conduct to take effect from 
the date of the Annual Council meeting on 4th June 2014. 

 
2.3 As a consequence, the Monitoring Officer has – 
 

� Issued a new Code of Conduct and advised all Parish Councils who 
previously had adopted the HDC Code to adopt the new Code of 
Conduct at its first available meeting in the new municipal year; 

� Revised the declaration of interests form to include the new category of 
‘Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests’ relating to bodies exercising 
functions of a public nature, those directed towards charitable purposes 
and those whose principal purposes included the influence of public 
opinion or policy; 

� Issued revised forms to all District and relevant Parish Councillors to 
complete; and 

� Updated the Briefing Note for Members and Frequently Asked Questions 
advice and included this on the updated ‘Standards & Conduct’ pages 
on the District Council’s website.  

 
2.4 Although very early days in the process, the Monitoring Officer will update the 

meeting on the number of completed DPI forms received from District and 
Parish Councillors so far and the position in respect of the adoption of the new 
HDC Code by Parish Councils. 

 
2.5  Membership of the Committee – The terms of office of the Parish Council 

representatives were due to expire on 30th April 2014 and the appointments of 
the Lead and Deputy Independent Persons were required to be reaffirmed 
annually by the Council.  Whilst these requirements had originally been 
imposed for good reason, the Committee was of the view that that the terms of 
office of both the Parish Council representatives and the Lead and Deputy 
Independent Persons should be extended to 30th April 2016 (equivalent to a 
four year and three year term respectively) without the requirement in the case 
of the Independent Persons for any further ratification by the Council.  Whilst 
the Committee had the authority to vary the term of office of the Parish Council 
representatives, it was for the Council to make the decision in respect of the 
appointment of the Independent Persons.  Therefore, on the recommendation 
of the Committee, the Council, on 30th April, reaffirmed the appointment of 
Mrs Gillian Holmes and Mr Peter Baker to the posts of Lead and Deputy 
Independent Persons respectively for the remainder of their three year term to 
30th April 2016 without the requirement for further annual ratification.  

11



 
2.6 Terms of Reference – The Committee was of the view that its terms of 

reference could be extended by the transfer of functions from the Corporate 
Governance Panel and Elections Working Group.  

 
The Corporate Governance Panel acknowledged that whilst there was merit in 
transferring some functions to the Committee, it was felt that oversight of the 
Constitution should remain with the Panel given its association with the Codes 
of Financial Management and Procurement.  On the recommendation of the 
Panel, the Council approved the transfer to the Committee of the following 
functions from the Panel and the Elections Working Group –  

 
(i) determination of the Council’s Customer Feedback Procedure, 

monitoring compliance with the procedure, compensatory payments to 
complainants and formulation of recommendations to the Cabinet or 
Council on any action to be taken as a consequence;  

 
(ii) consideration of reports by the Local Government Ombudsman, 

approval of compensatory payments to complainants and formulation of 
recommendations to the Cabinet or Council or any remedial action to be 
taken as a consequence; 

 
(iii) review of the District and Parish electoral arrangements including 

boundaries; 
 
(iv) matters relating to the powers of a Parish Council, number of Parish 

Councillors and new Parish Councils and Parish Wards; 
 
(v) District and District Ward boundaries arising from any review; and 
 
(vi) the periodic electoral review. 
 

 A copy of Article 9 – Standards Committee and the Committee’s new terms of 
reference are enclosed as Appendices A and B.  

 
3. ROLE OF THE MONITORING OFFICER   
  
3.1 Relevant local authorities, including the District Council, have a duty to 

designate one of their Officers to be known as the Monitoring Officer.  This 
Officer cannot be the Head of Paid Service nor the S151 Officer/Chief Finance 
Officer.  In terms of standards issues, it is the function of the Monitoring Officer 
to support the Standards Committee, to assess Code of Conduct complaints 
and to conduct investigations.  As the Committee is aware, the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services is currently the District Council’s Monitoring Officer.  
The present incumbent is due to retire from the Council’s service on 31st July.  
The District Council will be required to appoint a replacement Monitoring 
Officer at its meeting to be held on 30th July.  Recent changes to the Council’s 
senior management structure and ongoing discussions on the potential for 
legal services to be shared with another authority has meant the source of any 
future appointment to the Monitoring Officer post is not yet known and that the 
issue remains outstanding.  It may be possible to give a further update on the 
position at the meeting.  

 
4.  COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
4.1 Since the last meeting 4 complaints have been received. One against a parish 

councillor was wi
[...]
o review the District and 
Parish electoral arrangements 
including boundaries. 

 

 

  Matters relating to the powers of 
a Parish Council, number of 
Parish Councillors and new 
Parish Councils and Parish 
Wards. 
 

 

  District and District Ward 
boundaries arising from any 
review. 
 

 

  The periodic electoral review  

 
 

1
9



2
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Request For Dispensation 
 
Meeting/Date: Standards Committee – 26th June 2014  
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor T D Sanderson 

Strategic Economic Development and Legal 
 
Report by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Section 33(1) of the Localism Act 2011 states that ‘a relevant authority may, on a 
written request made to the proper officer of the authority by a member or co opted 
member of the authority, grant a dispensation relieving the member or co opted 
member from either or both of the restrictions in section 31(4) in cases described in 
the dispensation’.  Section 31(4) of the Act indicates that a Member with a DPI may 
not participate in discussion nor vote on a matter at a meeting unless a dispensation 
has been granted to enable that Member to do so. 
 
The Monitoring Officer has received a request for a dispensation from District 
Councillor Mrs P A Jordan.  Councillor Mrs Jordan is required to declare a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue of her employment with the National Health 
Service and is precluded from taking part in discussion when business relating to her 
employer arises at meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well Being).  
 
A copy of the application received from Councillor Mrs Jordan is appended hereto. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That, should the Committee look favourably on this application, dispensation be 
granted to Councillor Mrs P A Jordan with immediate effect, and for the period 
ending 30th April 2015, to enable her to speak and vote at meetings of the Overview 
& Scrutiny Panel (Social Well Being) when business relating to the work/services of 
the NHS arise at Panel meetings.    

Agenda Item 4

21



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

22



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The Committee is reminded that the circumstances in which a Standards      

Committee (or Monitoring Officer) may grant dispensations to a District 
Councillor are prescribed in Section 33(2) of the Localism Act 2011.    The Act 
provides that a member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter 
which is coming before the Authority can apply to the Standards Committee 
(or in certain circumstances, the Monitoring Officer) for a dispensation to allow 
the member to speak and vote on the matter at meetings.   

 
 
1.2 ‘A relevant authority may grant a dispensation under this section only if, after   

having had regard to all relevant circumstances, the authority -  
 

a.   considers that without the dispensation the number of persons 
prohibited by section 31(4) from participating in any particular business 
would be so great a proportion of the body transacting the business as 
to impede the transaction of the business; 

 
b.   considers that without the dispensation the representation of different 

political groups on the body transacting any particular business would 
be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the 
business;  

 
c.   considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons 

living in the authority’s area; 
 

d.    if it is an authority to which Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000 
applies and is operating executive arrangments, considers that without 
the dispensation each member of the authority’s executive would be 
prohibited by section 31(4) from participating in any particular business 
to be transacted by the authority’s executive; or 

 
e.   considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation’. 

 
  
1.3     A dispensation under this section must specify the period for which it has          

effect and the period specified may not exceed four years. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND/REASONS FOR 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Councillor Mrs Jordan is employed in the Children’s and Young Person’s Unit 

of Cambridgeshire Community Services under the umbrella of the NHS Trust.  
The services care for and support children aged up to 19 and include routine 
care delivered by health visitors, child health services and school nursing, 
through to specialist care in hospitals and community.    

 
2.2 Councillor Mrs Jordan is an experienced and valuable member of the 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well Being) and lends her expertise on 
health issues to the deliberations of the Panel generally and in particular to 
study groups on which she has been appointed during her term of office.  For 
example, the Panel has recently responded to consultation on proposals 
published by the Cambridgeshire and Peterbrough Clinical Commisioning 
Group, on ways  to improve older peoples healthcare and adult community 
services.  To allow Councillor Mrs Jordan to participate fully in discussion on 
matters such as these and to continue to bring her expertise on the Health 

23



Service to meetings, the Committee may consider that it is appropriate to 
grant dispensation to Councillor Mrs Jordan to enable her to participate and 
vote at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well Being).  

 
2.3 Looking at the specific criteria and should the Committee feel minded to 

support the request, it could be contended that the following grounds are 
relevant – 

 

• that the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the 
authority’s area; and 

• It is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispens

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 26 June 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Hansard - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs L A Duffy and G J Harlock. 
 

 IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P McCloskey and Mrs D Townsend. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, T D Sanderson and 
P K Ursell. 

 
 (The Deputy Independent Person, Mr P   
Baker   attended the meeting as an observer.)   

     

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th March and 
4th June 2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs L Duffy declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute No. 8 as she had an acquaintance with an individual involved 
in the Code of Conduct case which had arisen at Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council. 
 

6. STANDARDS - UPDATE   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Committee was informed of the response by the Council and the 
Corporate Governance Panel to the series of recommendations made 
at the last meeting in respect of changes to the Code of Conduct, 
membership of the Committee and its terms of reference.  The 
Committee also was apprised of the nature and action taken in 
response to complaints recently received by the Monitoring Officer 
and, although very early in the process, the position thus far in 
respect of the adoption of the new HDC Code by Parish Councils and 
the return of disclosable pecuniary interest forms made necessary by 
the adoption of a new Code.  In respect of the latter, a schedule 
reflecting the current position was circulated at the meeting and a 
copy also is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
Since adoption of a new Code by the Council, the Committee noted 
that the Monitoring Officer had –  
 
 issued a new Code of Conduct and advised all Parish 



 

 

Councils who previously had adopted the HDC Code to 
adopt the new Code of Conduct at its first available meeting 
in the new Municipal Year;  

 revised the ‘declaration of interest’ form to include the new 
category of “non-statutory disclosable interests” relating to 
bodies exercising functions of a public nature, those directed 
towards charitable purposes and those whose principal 
purpose included the influence of public opinion or policy; 

 issued revised forms to all District and relevant Parish 
Councils to complete; and 

 updated the briefing note for Members and ‘Frequently 
Asked Questions’ advice and included this on the updated 
“Standards and Conduct” pages on the District Council’s 
website.  

 
Given the value of continuity, Members were pleased to note that the 
Independent Members and Council representatives would continue to 
serve on the Committee until 30th April 2016.  The Committee also 
looked forward to managing its extended workload which now would 
include complaints and matters relating to elections. 
 
Having acknowledged that Colin Meadowcroft, the current Monitoring 
Officer would shortly be leaving the District Council’s service, the 
Committee noted that given the recent changes to the Council’s 
senior officer structure and ongoing discussions on the potential for 
legal services to be shared with other authorities, it was still uncertain 
which Officer would undertake the role of Monitoring Officer in the 
future.  As this position was likely to be resolved by September, the 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

7. REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION   
 

 A report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) attached to which was a copy of an application received 
from Councillor Mrs P A Jordan requesting that a dispensation be 
granted with immediate effect to enable her to speak and vote at 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) 
when business relating to the work of the NHS, her employer, arose 
at Panel meetings. 
 
Members were reminded of the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 in 
relation to dispensation and in particular the content of Section 31(4) 
of the Act which indicates that a Member with a ‘Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest’ may not participate in discussion nor vote on a 
matter at a meeting unless dispensation had been granted to enable 
that Member to do so. 
 
After careful consideration, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

 that a dispensation be granted to Councillor Mrs P A Jordan 
for the remainder of her term of office to 30th April 2015 to 
speak and vote on matters coming before the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) connected with NHS issues 
other than those affecting her own personal terms and 
conditions of employment and matters associated with NHS 
Community Services which impact upon her directly as an 
employee. 

 

8. STANDARDS CASES   
 

 For information and partly for training purposes, the Committee noted 
the outcome and methodology used in the three cases involving 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct which had occurred in 
various authorities nationwide (a copy of the cases referred to are 
appended in the Minute Book). 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 Members noted that the next meeting of the Committee was 
scheduled to take place on Thursday 11th September 2014 at 4.00pm 
in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, Huntingdon. 
 

10. COLIN MEADOWCROFT, HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER   

 
 Having been made aware that this was the last meeting at which 

Colin Meadowcroft would be acting as the Committee’s advisor and 
Monitoring Officer, Members took the opportunity to extend their 
appreciation to him for his help and support to them and for his 
contribution to maintaining and monitoring ethical standards over 
recent years. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


